### 04/15/2016 503786583

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3833229

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES R. LEININGER	07/16/2012
RUSSELL M. HERRING	07/10/2012
MICHAEL R. GIROUARD	07/14/2012
JOSE E. CAVAZOS	07/14/2012
EDWARD R. JONES	07/11/2012
WILLIAM E. BROAD	07/21/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRAIN SENTINEL, INC.
Street Address:	8023 VANTAGE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 216
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78230

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14876455

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (210)855-8028

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-941-1275

Email: ipdocket@pizarrofirm.com THE PIZARRO FIRM **Correspondent Name:** 

**401 EAST SONTERRA BOULEVARD** Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 375** 

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78258

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34078.69
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTY L. COATS
SIGNATURE:	/clcoats/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2016

# Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment 34078.69#page1.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page2.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page3.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page4.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page5.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page6.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page7.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page8.tif source=Assignment 34078.69#page9.tif

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, we, JAMES R. LEININGER, a citizen of the United States of America with

mailing address at 18615 Tuscany Stone, Suite 200, San Antonio, Texas 78258; RUSSELL M.

HERRING, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 128 W. Mistletoe, San Antonio,

Texas 78212; MICHAEL R. GIROUARD, a citizen of the United States of America residing at

15618 Partridge Trail, San Antonio, Texas 78232; JOSE E. CAVAZOS, a citizen of the United

States of America residing at 11 Inwood Terrace, San Antonio, Texas 78248; EDWARD R.

JONES, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 4285 Hollow Stone Drive, College

Station, Texas 77845; and WILLIAM E. BROAD, a citizen of the United States of America with

mailing address at 7700 West Glasgow Pl. #7D, Littleton, Colorado 80128 (collectively

hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements

in the inventions ("Inventions") disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/542,596

entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING SEIZURES, filed on July 5, 2012,

and naming James R. Leininger, Russell M. Herring, Michael R. Girouard, Jose E. Cavazos,

Edward R. Jones, and William E. Broad as inventors, and in PCT Patent Application Serial No.

PCT/US12/45609 also entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING SEIZURES,

filed on July 5, 2012, and naming James R. Leininger, Russell M. Herring, Michael R. Girouard,

Jose E. Cavazos, Edward R. Jones, and William E. Broad as inventors (collectively, the

"Applications"); and

WHEREAS, LGCH, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation existing under the laws of the

State of Texas and having its principal place of business at 18615 Tuscany Stone, Suite 200, San

Antonio, Texas 78258, is entitled, pursuant to a separate agreement by and among the parties, to

a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said

Inventions, said Applications, and all right of action on account of past, present and/or future

infringement based on or otherwise related to the Applications and/or unauthorized use of the

1 of 9

4123998.1

Inventions (including without limitation action for damages, legal, equitable and other relief) (the "Rights of Action");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and

set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in,

to and under the Rights of Action, the Inventions, and the Applications, and all non-provisional

applications claiming priority thereto, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and

continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted

thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and rights of priority based

thereon, and all applications for Letters Patent and equivalents thereof which have been or may

hereafter be filed for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and

all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to

the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNORS hereby

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any

country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications

as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Each ASSIGNOR, for such ASSIGNOR but not for any other ASSIGNOR, HEREBY

covenants that such ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that

such ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and

that each ASSIGNOR will not challenge or dispute the ownership, validity or enforceability of

the Applications or any other Letters Patent that may issue for the Inventions, or the Rights of

Action, either directly or indirectly, nor allow any person or entity under Assignor's control to do

so.

4123998.1 2 of 9

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, and will

cause persons under their control to, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the Inventions and said

Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible

to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce

and protect the Rights of Action, the Applications and the Inventions in all countries, provided

only that ASSIGNEE shall pay, or reimburse ASSIGNORS for, all reasonable out of pocket

expenses incurred by ASSIGNORS incident to the performance of their obligations under this

paragraph.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4123998.1 3 of 9

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of July, 2	012.
	JAMES R. LEININGER
STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF BEXAR	§
COUNTY OF 10 EXAMP	§
On this	_day of, 2012, before me, a Notary
Public in and for the State and Co	unty aforesaid, personally appeared JAMES R. LEININGER,
known to me to be the person of the	at name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and
he acknowledged the same to be his	i free act and degd/
	Low K. K. He Saited
KIM L DE LOS SANTOS	Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary Public	My Commission Expires:/2/20/5
State of Texas  My Comm. Expires 12-12-201	K .
(	

IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, I hereunto set my hand and s	eal this 104		
$A_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I_{c}I$	_2012.	The state of the s		
No. 100	RUSSELL M. HERRO	AG		
STATE OF TEXAS	8			
COUNTY OF LIBERTAL	8			
	day of July			
Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared RUSSELL M. HERRING, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.				
PENCE L TRACY NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Libby, Monta My Commission Expire	aria )	Texas es: <u>Ockobe x 15, 2017</u>		

IN TESŢIMOI	NY WHEREOF, I here	unto set my hand and seal this	<u> </u>
day of July	, 2012.		
		MICHAEL R. GIROUARD	
STATE OF TEXAS	§	Service Control of the Control of th	
COUNTY OF BOX	<u>V</u> §		PEBECCA MCLANE THROM MY COMMISSION EXPIRES August 1, 2014
		f <u>July</u> , 2012, before	
		y aforesaid, personally appeared	
	•	of that name, who signed and seal	ed the foregoing
instrument, and he ack	mowledged the same to	be his free act and deed.	
		Notary Public, State of Texas	16.6
		My Commission Expires: <u> と口</u>	14

wine of		set my hand and seal this $A$	<u> </u>
day of Jaka	, 2012.		
		CAVAZOS	
	JOSE	(E) CAVAZOS	
STATE OF TEXAS	ę.		
STATE OF TEXAS	8 8		RESECCA MOLANE THROM MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
COUNTY OF BOLDY	i Ĉ		August 1, 2014
	v		
On thisIAM	day of	Culy 2012, before	me, a Notary
Public in and for the State an	d County aforesa	id, personally appeared JOSE E	E. CAVAZOS,
•	· ·	signed and sealed the foregoing is	nstrument, and
he acknowledged the same to be	his free act and d	eed:	
		Karus Tho	
	Nota	ry Public, State of Texas	
	88005	Commission Expires &	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of <u>July</u> , 20	012.
/	EDWARD R. JONES
STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF Bangon	§ §
Public in and for the State and Co	day of, 2012, before me, a Notary punty aforesaid, personally appeared EDWARD R. JONES, at name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and free act and deed.
MARILYN V. RANOALL Notary Public, State of Texa My Commission Expires June 21, 2015	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: June 21, 20/5

IN TESTIMONY WHERI	EOF, There	eunto set my hand and seal this
day of 5044	, 2012.	WILLIAM E. BROAD
On thisPublic in and for the State and G	County afo that name,	of, 2012, before me, a Notary oresaid, personally appeared WILLIAM E. BROAD who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and sealed the foregoing instrument.
ANGEL WILLIAMS OF COLUMN SON EXPIRES OF COLU		Notary Public, State of COGRACE  My Commission Expires: 81512015

9 of 9

4123998.1

**RECORDED: 04/15/2016**